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1. Scope

1.1 This test method covers the determination of the knock-
limited power, under supercharge rich-mixture conditions, of
fuels for use in spark-ignition reciprocating aircraft engines, in
terms of ASTM supercharge octane or performance number.
By operational considerations, this test method is restricted to
testing fuels of 85 ASTM supercharge octane number and over.

1.2 The values stated in inch-pound units are to be regarded
as the standard. The values in parentheses are for information
only.

1.3 This standard does not purport to address all of the
safety concerns, if any, associated with its use. It is the
responsibility of the user of this standard to establish appro-
priate safety and health practices and determine the applica-
bility of regulatory limitations prior to use.Specific precau-
tionary statements are given in Annex A7.

2. Referenced Documents

2.1 ASTM Standards:
D 1368 Test Method for Trace Concentrations of Lead in

Primary Reference Fuels2

D 2268 Test Method for Analysis of High Purity3

D 2599 Test Method for Lead in Gasoline by X-Ray Spec-
trometry4

D 2699 Test Method for Research Octane Number of
Spark-Ignition Engine Fuel5

D 2700 Test Method for Motor Octane Number of Spark-
Ignition Engine Fuel5

D 3237 Test Method for Lead in Gasoline by Atomic

Absorption Spectrometry6

D 3341 Test Method for Lead in Gasoline by the Iodine
Monochloride Method6

D 4057 Practice for Manual Sampling of Petroleum and
Petroleum Products6

E 1 Specifications for ASTM Thermometers7

3. Terminology

3.1 Definitions:
3.1.1 ASTM supercharge octane number of a fuel below

100—the whole number nearest the percentage by volume of
isooctane (equals 100) in a blend withn-heptane (equals 0) that
matches the knock characteristics of the fuel when compared
by this test method.

3.1.2 ASTM supercharge rating of a fuel above 100—the
amount of tetraethyllead (TEL) inisooctane, expressed in
millilitres per U.S. gallon.

3.2 ASTM supercharge ratings are normally expressed as
octane numbers below 100 and as performance numbers above
100. At 100, a rating may be expressed either as 100 octane
number or as 100 performance number. Sometimes it is
desirable to convert the ASTM supercharge octane number to
performance number. This can be done by using Table 1. Table
2 lists the corresponding performance numbers for various
concentrations of tetraethyllead inisooctane.

4. Summary of Test Method

4.1 ASTM supercharge octane or performance number of a
fuel is determined by comparing its knock-limited power with
those for bracketing blends of reference fuels under standard
operating conditions. This is done at constant compression
ratio by varying the manifold pressure and fuel flow rate, the
independent variables of the test, and measuring indicated
mean effective pressure (imep) at enough points to define the
mixture response curves for the sample and the reference fuels.
When the knock-limited power for the sample is bracketed

1 This test method is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee D02 on
Petroleum Products and Lubricants and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
D02.01 on Combustion Characteristics.
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between those for two adjacent reference fuels suitably chosen
from the prescribed list (see 12.1.2), the rating of the sample is
calculated by interpolation at the fuel-air ratio for maximum
power for the lower bracketing reference fuel.

5. Significance and Use

5.1 The supercharge test method provides a means of
determining the rich-mixture antiknock performance of avia-
tion gasoline. The test method utilizes a single-cylinder engine
and requires critical adjustment of the fuel/air ratio and
inlet-manifold pressure to establish the knock-limited power
characteristic of the gasoline. The knock-limited power rating
of the gasoline sample is determined by comparing its knock-
limited power level with that of the knock-limited power level
of primary reference fuels whose volumetric composition
establishes the rating scale. The rating is expressed as an octane
number at and below 100 and as a performance number above
100.

5.2 It is customary to express grades of aviation fuel in
terms of double numbers. The first number expresses the
antiknock quality by its lean-mixture or aviation rating, and the
second by its rich-mixture or supercharge rating. See Test
Method D 2700.

5.3 This test is used by engine manufacturers, by petroleum
refiners and marketers, and in commerce as a primary specifi-
cation measurement to ensure proper matching of fuel anti-
knock quality and engine requirement.

6. Apparatus

6.1 The knock testing unit illustrated in Fig. 1 consists of a
single-cylinder engine with accessories mounted on a station-
ary base. It is equipped with controls for varying manifold
pressure and fuel flow. The engine and equipment specified in
Annex A1 on Apparatus shall be used without modification,
and installed as directed in Annex A5 on Installation and
Assembly. It is necessary to keep the apparatus in good
mechanical condition as described in Annex A4 on Mainte-
nance.

7. Reference Materials

7.1 ASTM Knock Test Reference Fuels, conforming to the
specifications in A2.9.1 of Annex A2 on Reference Materials
and Blending Accessories, are the following:

7.1.1 ASTM isooctane (2,2,4-trimethylpentane),
7.1.2 ASTMn-heptane,
7.1.3 ASTM 80 octane number blend of 7.1.1 and 7.1.2.

TABLE 1 ASTM Conversion of Octane Numbers to Performance Numbers

Octane
Number

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9
Octane
Number

Performance Number
70 48.3 48.4 48.4 48.5 48.6 48.7 48.8 48.9 49.0 49.0 70
71 49.1 49.2 49.3 49.4 49.5 49.6 49.6 49.7 49.8 49.9 71
72 50.0 50.1 50.2 50.3 50.4 50.5 50.5 50.6 50.7 50.8 72
73 50.9 51.0 51.1 51.2 51.3 51.4 51.5 51.6 51.7 51.8 73
74 51.9 51.9 52.0 52.1 52.2 52.3 52.4 52.5 52.6 52.7 74

75 52.8 52.9 53.0 53.1 53.2 53.3 53.4 53.5 53.6 53.7 75
76 53.8 53.9 54.1 54.2 54.3 54.4 54.5 54.6 54.7 54.8 76
77 54.9 55.0 55.1 55.2 55.3 55.4 55.6 55.7 55.8 55.9 77
78 56.0 56.1 56.2 56.3 56.5 56.6 56.7 56.8 56.9 57.0 78
79 57.1 57.3 57.4 57.5 57.6 57.7 57.9 58.0 58.1 58.2 79

80 58.3 58.5 58.6 58.7 58.8 58.9 59.1 59.2 59.3 59.4 80
81 59.6 59.7 59.8 60.0 60.1 60.2 60.3 60.5 60.6 60.7 81
82 60.9 61.0 61.1 61.3 61.4 61.5 61.7 61.8 61.9 62.1 82
83 62.2 62.4 62.5 62.6 62.8 62.9 63.1 63.2 63.3 63.5 83
84 63.6 63.8 63.9 64.1 64.2 64.4 64.5 64.7 64.8 65.0 84

85 65.1 65.3 65.4 65.6 65.7 65.9 66.0 66.2 66.4 66.5 85
86 66.7 66.8 67.0 67.2 67.3 67.5 67.6 67.8 68.0 68.1 86
87 68.3 68.5 68.6 68.8 69.0 69.1 69.3 69.5 69.7 69.8 87
88 70.0 70.2 70.4 70.5 70.7 70.9 71.1 71.2 71.4 71.6 88
89 71.8 72.0 72.2 72.4 72.5 72.7 72.9 73.1 73.3 73.5 89

90 73.7 73.9 74.1 74.3 74.5 74.7 74.9 75.1 75.3 75.5 90
91 75.7 75.9 76.1 76.3 76.5 76.7 76.9 77.1 77.3 77.6 91
92 77.8 78.0 78.2 78.4 78.7 78.9 79.1 79.3 79.5 79.8 92
93 80.0 80.2 80.5 80.7 80.9 81.2 81.4 81.6 81.9 82.1 93
94 82.4 82.6 82.8 83.1 83.3 83.6 83.8 84.1 84.3 84.6 94

95 84.8 85.1 85.4 85.6 85.9 86.2 86.4 86.7 87.0 87.2 95
96 87.5 87.8 88.1 88.3 88.6 88.9 89.2 89.5 89.7 90.0 96
97 90.3 90.6 90.9 91.2 91.5 91.8 92.1 92.4 92.7 93.0 97
98 93.3 93.6 94.0 94.3 94.6 94.9 95.2 95.6 95.9 96.2 98
99 96.6 96.9 97.2 97.6 97.9 98.2 98.6 98.9 99.3 99.6 99

100 100.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 100

Conversion Equation for Performance Number (PN):
PN = 2800/(128 − Octane number)
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7.2 Tetraethyllead, conforming to the specifications and
requirements in A2.9.4 of Annex A2 on Reference Materials
and Blending Accessories, blended with ASTMisooctane is
required for making ratings above 100 octane number.

8. Sampling

8.1 Sampling shall be done in accordance with the appli-
cable procedure described in Practice D 4057.

TABLE 2 ASTM Conversion of Tetraethyllead in Isooctane to Performance Numbers

Tetraethyl-
lead in

Isooctane , mL
per U. S. gal

0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09

Tetraethyl-
lead in

Isooctane , mL
per U. S. gal

Performance Number
0.0 100.0 100.4 100.8 101.2 101.6 102.0 102.4 102.8 103.2 103.6 0.0
0.1 104.0 104.3 104.7 105.0 105.4 105.7 106.1 106.4 106.8 107.1 0.1
0.2 107.4 107.8 108.1 108.4 108.7 109.0 109.3 109.6 109.9 110.2 0.2
0.3 110.5 110.8 111.1 111.4 111.7 111.9 112.2 112.5 112.8 113.0 0.3
0.4 113.3 113.6 113.8 114.1 114.3 114.6 114.8 115.1 115.3 115.6 0.4
0.5 115.8 116.1 116.3 116.5 116.8 117.0 117.2 117.4 117.7 117.9 0.5
0.6 118.1 118.3 118.6 118.8 119.0 119.2 119.4 119.6 119.8 120.0 0.6
0.7 120.2 120.4 120.6 120.8 121.0 121.2 121.4 121.6 121.8 122.0 0.7
0.8 122.2 122.4 122.6 122.8 122.9 123.1 123.3 123.5 123.7 123.9 0.8
0.9 124.0 124.2 124.4 124.5 124.7 124.9 125.1 125.2 125.4 125.6 0.9
1.0 125.7 125.9 126.1 126.2 126.4 126.5 126.7 126.9 127.0 127.2 1.0
1.1 127.3 127.5 127.6 127.8 127.9 128.1 128.2 128.4 128.5 128.7 1.1
1.2 128.8 129.0 129.1 129.3 129.4 129.6 129.7 129.8 130.0 130.1 1.2
1.3 130.2 130.4 130.5 130.7 130.8 130.9 131.1 131.2 131.3 131.5 1.3
1.4 131.6 131.7 131.8 132.0 132.1 132.2 132.4 132.5 132.6 132.7 1.4
1.5 132.9 133.0 133.1 133.2 133.3 133.5 133.6 133.7 133.8 133.9 1.5
1.6 134.1 134.2 134.3 134.4 134.5 134.6 134.8 134.9 135.0 135.1 1.6
1.7 135.2 135.3 135.4 135.6 135.7 135.8 135.9 136.0 136.1 136.2 1.7
1.8 136.3 136.4 136.5 136.6 136.7 136.8 137.0 137.1 137.2 137.3 1.8
1.9 137.4 137.5 137.6 137.7 137.8 137.9 138.0 138.1 138.2 138.3 1.9
2.0 138.4 138.5 138.6 138.7 138.8 138.9 139.0 139.0 139.1 139.2 2.0
2.1 139.3 139.4 139.5 139.6 139.7 139.8 139.9 140.0 140.1 140.2 2.1
2.2 140.3 140.4 140.4 140.5 140.6 140.7 140.8 140.9 141.0 141.1 2.2
2.3 141.1 141.2 141.3 141.4 141.5 141.6 141.7 141.8 141.8 141.9 2.3
2.4 142.0 142.1 142.2 142.3 142.3 142.4 142.5 142.6 142.7 142.8 2.4
2.5 142.8 142.9 143.0 143.1 143.2 143.2 143.3 143.4 143.5 143.6 2.5
2.6 143.6 143.7 143.8 143.9 143.9 144.0 144.1 144.2 144.2 144.3 2.6
2.7 144.4 144.5 144.6 144.6 144.7 144.8 144.8 144.9 145.0 145.1 2.7
2.8 145.1 145.2 145.3 145.4 145.4 145.5 145.6 145.7 145.7 145.8 2.8
2.9 145.9 145.9 146.0 146.1 146.1 146.2 146.3 146.4 146.4 146.5 2.9
3.0 146.6 146.6 146.7 146.8 146.8 146.9 147.0 147.0 147.1 147.2 3.0
3.1 147.2 147.3 147.4 147.4 147.5 147.6 147.6 147.7 147.8 147.8 3.1
3.2 147.9 148.0 148.0 148.1 148.2 148.2 148.3 148.3 148.4 148.5 3.2
3.3 148.5 148.6 148.7 148.7 148.8 148.8 148.9 149.0 149.0 149.1 3.3
3.4 149.2 149.2 149.3 149.3 149.4 149.5 149.5 149.6 149.6 149.7 3.4
3.5 149.8 149.8 149.9 149.9 150.0 150.1 150.1 150.2 150.2 150.3 3.5
3.6 150.3 150.4 150.5 150.5 150.6 150.6 150.7 150.7 150.8 150.9 3.6
3.7 150.9 151.0 151.0 151.1 151.1 151.2 151.2 151.3 151.4 151.4 3.7
3.8 151.5 151.5 151.6 151.6 151.7 151.7 151.8 151.8 151.9 152.0 3.8
3.9 152.0 152.1 152.1 152.2 152.2 152.3 152.3 152.4 152.4 152.5 3.9
4.0 152.5 152.6 152.6 152.7 152.7 152.8 152.8 152.9 153.0 153.0 4.0
4.1 153.1 153.1 153.2 153.2 153.3 153.3 153.4 153.4 153.5 153.5 4.1
4.2 153.6 153.6 153.7 153.7 153.8 153.8 153.9 153.9 154.0 154.0 4.2
4.3 154.1 154.1 154.1 154.2 154.2 154.3 154.3 154.4 154.4 154.5 4.3
4.4 154.5 154.6 154.6 154.7 154.7 154.8 154.8 154.9 154.9 155.0 4.4
4.5 155.0 155.1 155.1 155.1 155.2 155.2 155.3 155.3 155.4 155.4 4.5
4.6 155.5 155.5 155.6 155.6 155.6 155.7 155.7 155.8 155.8 155.9 4.6
4.7 155.9 156.0 156.0 156.0 156.1 156.1 156.2 156.2 156.3 156.3 4.7
4.8 156.4 156.4 156.4 156.5 156.5 156.6 156.6 156.7 156.7 156.7 4.8
4.9 156.8 156.8 156.9 156.9 157.0 157.0 157.0 157.1 157.1 157.2 4.9
5.0 157.2 157.2 157.3 157.3 157.4 157.4 157.5 157.5 157.5 157.6 5.0
5.1 157.6 157.7 157.7 157.7 157.8 157.8 157.9 157.9 157.9 158.0 5.1
5.2 158.0 158.1 158.1 158.1 158.2 158.2 158.3 158.3 158.3 158.4 5.2
5.3 158.4 158.5 158.5 158.5 158.6 158.6 158.7 158.7 158.7 158.8 5.3
5.4 158.8 158.9 158.9 158.9 159.0 159.0 159.0 159.1 159.1 159.2 5.4
5.5 159.2 159.2 159.3 159.3 159.3 159.4 159.4 159.5 159.5 159.5 5.5
5.6 159.6 159.6 159.6 159.7 159.7 159.8 159.8 159.8 159.9 159.9 5.6
5.7 159.9 160.0 160.0 160.1 160.1 160.1 160.2 160.2 160.2 160.3 5.7
5.8 160.3 160.3 160.4 160.4 160.4 160.5 160.5 160.6 160.6 160.6 5.8
5.9 160.7 160.7 160.7 160.8 160.8 160.8 160.9 160.9 160.9 161.0 5.9
6.0 161.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 6.0
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9. Operating Conditions

9.1 The following standard operating conditions (see Annex
A3 on Operation for further details) are mandatory:

9.1.1 Engine Speed, 1800 6 45 rpm, including friction
measurement. The maximum variation throughout a test shall
not exceed 45 rpm, exclusive of friction measurement.

9.1.2 Compression Ratio, 7.0 to 1, fixed by adjustment of
the clearance volume to 1086 0.5 mL on cylinders of standard
bore by the bench tilt procedure, Section A3.2 of Annex A3.
Clearance volumes for oversize cylinders are shown in this
section. If the Type D-1 detonation meter pickup is used, the
clearance volumes are 2 mL less than for the Waukesha plug.

9.1.3 Spark Advance, constant, 45°.
9.1.4 Spark-Plug Gap, 0.0206 0.003 in. (0.516 0.13 mm).
9.1.5 Ignition Settings:
9.1.5.1 Breaker-Point Gap, 0.020 in. (0.51 mm).
9.1.5.2 Breakerless ignition system basic setting for trans-

ducer to rotor (vane) gap is 0.003 to 0.005 in. (0.08 to 0.13
mm).

9.1.6 Valve Clearances, 0.0086 0.001 in. for the intake,
0.0106 0.001 in. for the exhaust, measured with the engine
hot and running at equilibrium under standard operating
conditions on a reference fuel of 100 octane number at the
fuel-air ratio for maximum power and an absolute manifold
pressure of 30 in. Hg (101.6 kPa).

9.1.7 Crankcase Lubricating Oil, SAE 50, having a kine-
matic viscosity of 16.77 to 24.96 cSt (mm2/s) at 210°F (99°C)
and a viscosity index of not less than 85. Oils containing
viscosity index improvers or multi-graded oils shall not be
used.

9.1.8 Oil Pressure, 60 6 5 psi (0.416 0.03 MPa) gage in
the oil gallery leading to the crankshaft bearings.

9.1.9 Oil Temperature, 165 6 5°F (74 6 3°C) at the
entrance to the oil gallery.

9.1.10 Coolant Temperature, 3756 5°F (1916 3°C) in the
top of the coolant return line from the condenser to the
cylinder.

FIG. 1 Supercharge Unit
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9.1.11 Fuel-Pump Pressure, 15 6 2 psi (0.106 0.01 MPa)
in the gallery.

9.1.12 Fuel-Injector Opening Pressure, 12006 100 psi (8.2
6 0.69 MPa) for Bosch nozzle; 14506 50 psi (9.96 0.34
MPa) for Ex-Cell-O nozzle.

9.1.13 Fuel Injector Timing—The pump plunger must close
the fuel-inlet port at 506 5° after top dead center (atdc) on the
intake stroke.

9.1.14 Air pressure, 54.4 6 0.5 psi (0.376 0.003 MPa)
absolute at the upstream flange tap of the air-flow meter.

9.1.15 Air Temperatures, 125 6 5°F (52 6 3°C) in the
downstream leg of the air-flow meter and 2256 5°F (1076
3°C) in the intake-manifold surge tank.

9.1.16 Intake Air Humidity, 70 (max) grains of water/lb
(0.00997 kg of water/kg) of dry air.

9.1.17 Standard Knock Intensity, light knock as determined
by ear. In determining the light knock point, it is advisable to
adjust first to a fairly heavy knock by varying either the
manifold pressure or the fuel flow, return to knock-free
operation, and finally adjust to the light-knock conditions.
Light-knock intensity is a level definitely above the commonly
defined least audible “trace knock;” it is the least knock that the
operator can definitely and repeatedly recognize by ear. Knock-
intensity indicators (see A1.15 of Annex A1) may be used as an
aid to the ear in obtaining standard knock intensity.

9.1.18 Satisfactory Engine Condition—The engine should
cease firing instantly when the ignition is turned off. If it does
not, operating conditions are unsatisfactory. Examine the
engine for defects, particularly for combustion chamber and
spark plug deposits, and remedy such conditions before rating
fuels.8

10. Starting and Stopping the Engine

NOTE 1—For protection of both the operator and the equipment, careful
study of Annex A3 on Operation should be made.

10.1 Starting the Engine—Turn on the cooling water. While
the engine is being motored by the dynamometer, turn on the
ignition, and then start fuel injection and adjust the fuel-air
ratio for maximum power by means of the fuel control knob.

10.2 Stopping the Engine—Avoid valve warpage and un-
necessary heat stress by operating the engine on unleaded fuel
for several minutes at atmospheric manifold pressure or below.
Prevent excessive washing of the cylinder walls by stopping
the fuel injection before turning off the ignition. To avoid
possible corrosion and warping, close both valves by turning
the flywheel to top dead center on the compression stroke. Turn
off the cooling water.

11. Standard Engine Performance

11.1 With the operating conditions of Section 9 established,
it is necessary that the engine performance fall within the limits
prescribed in 11.1.1 and 11.1.2. Unless the power curve and the
mixture response curves for the reference fuels conform to
these limits, the test unit is unsatisfactory for rating fuels and
corrective steps are necessary.

11.1.1 Power Curve, for isooctane plus 6 mL of tetraethyl-
lead per U.S. gallon must show a peak of 164.56 3 imep by
varying the fuel flow and using standard operating conditions
at a constant manifold pressure of 40 in. Hg (135.4 kPa)
absolute (see Fig. 2 and Fig. 3).

11.1.2 Knock-Limited Power Curves—At all fuel-air ratios
between 0.08 and 0.12, the knock-limited power curves for the
reference fuel blends shall conform within65 % imep to those
shown in the reference fuel framework (see Fig. 4). This
framework has been established for ASTM supercharge knock
test units operating under properly standardized conditions.
The imep spread between any two adjacent reference fuel
curves as determined with the engine shall agree with the
spread of the corresponding framework curves within630 %
of the latter value.

12. Determination of Knock-Limited IMEP

12.1 Obtain the knock-limited imep of a fuel at any test
point by operating the engine at the fuel-air ratio and manifold
pressure required for standard knock intensity.

12.1.1 Stabilization of Conditions—After standard knock
intensity has been obtained, it is necessary to stabilize engine
temperatures. During this period minor adjustments of the
manifold pressure and fuel flow may be required to maintain
standard intensity.

12.1.2 Observations—When the conditions have been sta-
bilized, record observations for determination of test results
and control of engine operation. Brake and friction torques, and
fuel- and air-flow rates are required for fuel ratings; coolant,
oil, and intake-air temperatures, and oil and absolute manifold
pressures are desirable as indications of operating conditions.
To ensure that the test points are adequately defining the
knock-limited power curve, plot the curve as the points are
determined.

12.1.3 Power Determination—Engine power output is ex-
pressed as imep, which is defined as the sum of the brake and
friction measurements. Determine brake torque at the stabi-
lized knock condition from the scale reading of the power
absorbing unit, and express it as brake mean effective pressure
(bmep). Determine the torque required to motor the engine
from the scale reading of the power absorbing unit after each
brake torque determination by quickly stopping the fuel
injection and motoring the engine. Read the friction torque and
express it as friction mean effective pressure (fmep).

12.1.4 Fuel-Air Ratio—The ratio of the weights of fuel and
air supplied to the engine during equal operating intervals is the
fuel-air ratio. With the engine operating under the stabilized
knock conditions, determine the fuel- and air-flow rates by
observing the respective measuring devices. In practice, the
air- and fuel-flow rates are recorded as minutes per 0.25 lb
(0.11 kg) of air and minutes per 0.25 lb (0.11 kg) of fuel, thus
allowing the calculation of fuel-air ratio directly from the data.

13. Rating a Sample

